employee stock ownership plan   (2,776)   (3,265)   (3,755)   (4,318)
Less: Common stock acquired by stock-

based benefit plans   (1,388)   (1,633)   (1,878)   (2,159)
Pro forma increase   $11,966   $14,202   $16,437   $19,009

 (1) As adjusted to give effect to an increase in the number of shares, which could occur due to a 15% increase in the offering range to reflect demand for the shares or changes in market conditions

following the commencement of the offering.

 (2) Tier 1 leverage capital levels are shown as a percentage of total average assets. Risk-based capital levels are shown as a percentage of risk-weighted assets.

 (3) Pro forma amounts and percentages assume net proceeds are invested in assets that carry a 20% risk weighting.

 42

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents, as of June 30, 2021, the historical consolidated capitalization of North Shore MHC and the pro forma consolidated capitalization of NSTS
Bancorp, Inc. after giving effect to the conversion and offering based upon the assumptions set forth under “Pro Forma Data.”

North Shore

MHC
Historical as

of
June 30, 2021

NSTS Bancorp, Inc. Pro Forma as of June 30, 2021 Based

upon the Sale in the Offering at $10.00 per Share of:

3,400,000

Shares
4,000,000

Shares
4,600,000

Shares
5,290,000
Shares(1)

  (Dollars in thousands)
Deposits(2)  $ 184,406  $ 184,406  $ 184,406  $ 184,406  $ 184,406
Borrowings   5,000   5,000   5,000   5,000   5,000
Total deposits and borrowed funds  $ 189,406  $ 189,406  $ 189,406  $ 189,406  $ 189,406
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized; shares to be issued as reflected (3)   —   35   41   47   54
Additional paid-in capital   —   32,225   38,159   44,093   50,917
Retained earnings(4)   45,305   45,305   45,305   45,305   45,305
Accumulated other comprehensive income   570   570   570   570   570
Expense of contribution to the charitable foundation   —   694   816   939   1,080
Tax benefit of contribution to the charitable foundation   —   (667)   (763)   (860)   (971)
Less:
Common stock to be acquired by employee stock ownership plan (5)   —   (2,776)   (3,265)   (3,755)   (4,318)
Common stock to be acquired by stock-based benefit plans (6)   —   (1,388)   (1,633)   (1,878)   (2,159)
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 45,875  $ 73,998  $ 79,230  $ 84,461  $ 90,478
Pro Forma Shares Outstanding   —   3,469,388   4,081,633   4,693,878   5,397,959
Total stockholders’ equity as a percentage of total assets   19.13%  27.61%  29.00%  30.33%  31.81%

 (1) As adjusted to give effect to an increase in the number of shares, which increase could occur due to a 15% increase in the offering range to reflect demand for the shares or changes in market conditions

following the commencement of the offering.

 (2) Does not reflect withdrawals from deposit accounts at North Shore Trust and Savings for the purchase of shares of common stock. These withdrawals would reduce pro forma deposits and assets by the

amount of the withdrawals.

 (3) No effect has been given to the issuance of additional shares of common stock pursuant to the exercise of options under one or more stock-based benefit plans. The implementation of such plans will